of operations or the consolidated financial position of UAL would have been had the merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of
future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

UAL expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of UAL and Continental. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating
efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the merger. In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not
include one-time costs directly attributable to the transaction, employee retention costs or professional fees incurred by Continental or UAL pursuant to
provisions contained in the merger agreement, as those costs are not considered part of the purchase price.

111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2010

(in millions)
 Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Condensed
Combined
Pro Forma  UAL   Continental

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,906  $ 3,047  $ 13  (a)  $ 7,966
Short-term investments   —   457   —   457
Restricted cash   53   167   —   220
Receivables, net   971   610   (40)  (b)   1,541
Aircraft fuel, spare parts and supplies, net   280   275   (27)  (c)   528
Prepaid expenses and other   773   658   (275)  (d)   1,001

   (155)  (e)

Total current assets   6,983   5,214   (484)   11,713

OPERATING PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   9,603   7,377   (130)  (f)   16,881
   31  (g)

OTHER ASSETS:
Goodwill   —   —   2,973  (h)   2,973
Intangibles, net   2,416   780   2,576  (i)   5,772
Other, net   1,132   228   (13)  (a)   1,169

   (178)  (j)

Total other assets   3,548   1,008   5,358   9,914

Total assets  $20,134  $ 13,599  $ 4,775   $ 38,508

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current maturities of long-term debt and capital leases  $ 1,879  $ 1,142  $ —   $ 3,021
Advance ticket sales   2,300   2,607   (190)  (k)   4,271

   (446)  (l)
Frequent flyer deferred revenue   1,745   —   602  (l)   2,347
Accounts payable   926   988   (28)  (b)   1,729

   (168)  (d)
   11  (m)

Other accrued liabilities   1,723   695   (12)  (b)   2,510
   120  (d)
   11  (n)
   (27)  (q)

Total current liabilities   8,573   5,432   (127)   13,878

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt and capital leases   7,295   4,912   (17)  (g)   12,102

   (88)  (j)
Pension and related benefits   —   1,232   458   (o)   1,779

   89  (p)
Frequent flyer deferred revenue   2,356   —   844   (l)   3,200
Postretirement benefit liability   1,940   223   16   (o)   2,179
Advanced purchase of miles   1,115   —   —   1,115
Deferred income taxes   537   221   760  (e)   1,518
Other noncurrent liabilities   1,074   855   535  (d)   1,910

   94  (m)
   (294)  (n)
   (89)  (p)
   (265)  (q)

Total noncurrent liabilities   14,317   7,443   2,043   23,803

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Common stock   2   1   (1)  (r)   3
   1  (s)

Additional paid-in capital   3,146   2,240   (2,240)  (r)   6,728
   3,582  (s)

Accumulated deficit   (5,765)   (355)   355  (r)   (5,765)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (109)   (1,162)   1,218  (o)   (109)

   (56)  (r)
Stock held in treasury, at cost   (30)   —   —   (30)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (2,756)   724   2,859   827

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $20,134  $ 13,599  $ 4,775   $ 38,508

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

(in millions, except per share data)
  Historical   Pro

Forma
Adjustments

 Condensed
Combined
Pro Forma   UAL   Continental

OPERATING REVENUE:
Passenger   $8,599  $ 6,114  $ 42  (k)  $ 15,091

   15  (l)
   321  (p)

Cargo   347   213   —   560
Other operating revenue   456   550   (321)  (p)   665

   (20)  (q)

Total operating revenue   9,402   6,877   37   16,316

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Aircraft fuel   2,156   1,822   (315)  (p)   3,663
Salaries and related costs   1,968   1,618   (57)  (o)   3,475

   (82)  (p)
   28   (u)

Regional Affiliates   1,726   413   711  (p)   2,850
Depreciation and amortization   428   256   (1)  (c)   702

   (8)  (f)
   1   (g)
   37   (i)
   (11)  (p)

Aircraft maintenance materials and outside repairs   467   283   (9)  (m)   741
Landing fees and other rent   469   428   7  (n)   850

   (54)  (p)
Aircraft rent   162   459   (67)  (d)   433

   (125)  (p)
   4  (q)

Distribution expenses   291   361   (51)  (p)   601
Other impairments and special items   124   34   (46)  (t)   112
Other operating expenses   1,108   925   (64)  (l)   1,896

   (73)  (p)

Total operating expenses   8,899   6,599   (175)   15,323

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   503   278   212   993
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (341)   (170)   11  (j)   (500)
Miscellaneous, net   27   (20)   —   7

Total other income (expense), net   (314)   (190)   11   (493)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES   189   88   223   500
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)   1   (1)   —   (e)   —

INCOME BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES   190   87   223   500
EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES, NET OF TAX   1   —   —   1

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 191   $ 87   $ 223   $ 501

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
   BASIC   $ 1.14   $ 0.62   (v)  $ 1.59
   DILUTED   $ 0.96   $ 0.60   (v)  $ 1.38
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
   BASIC   168   139   (v)   314
   DILUTED   209   153   (v)   379

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

113

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data)
  Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Condensed
Combined
Pro Forma   UAL   Continental

OPERATING REVENUE:
Passenger   $14,974  $ 11,138  $ (100)  (k)  $ 26,560

   (21)  (l)
   569  (p)

Cargo   536   366   —   902
Other operating revenue   825   1,082   (133)  (l)   1,167

   (569)  (p)
   (38)  (q)

Total operating revenue   16,335   12,586   (292)   28,629

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Aircraft fuel   3,405   3,317   (498)  (p)   5,820

   (404)  (r)
Salaries and related costs   3,773   3,137   (140)  (o)   6,608

   (162)  (p)
Regional Affiliates   2,939   848   1,278  (p)   5,065
Depreciation and amortization   902   494   (1)  (c)   1,451

   (16)  (f)
   2  (g)
   97  (i)
   (27)  (p)

Aircraft maintenance materials and outside repairs   965   617   (17)  (m)   1,565
Landing fees and other rent   905   841   14  (n)   1,660

   (100)  (p)
Aircraft rent   346   934   (134)  (d)   899

   (255)  (p)
   8  (q)

Distribution expenses   534   624   (90)  (p)   1,068
Other impairments and special items   374   145   (32)  (o)   487
Other operating expenses   2,353   1,775   (67)  (l)   3,915

   (146)  (p)

Total operating expenses   16,496   12,732   (690)   28,538

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (161)   (146)   398   91
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (548)   (322)   18  (j)   (852)
Miscellaneous, net   37   29   —   66

Total other income (expense), net   (511)   (293)   18   (786)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES   (672)   (439)   416   (695)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (EXPENSE)   17   157   (125)  (e)   49

LOSS BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES   (655)   (282)   291   (646)
EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF AFFILIATES, NET OF TAX   4   —   —   4

NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ (651)  $ (282)  $ 291   $ (642)

LOSS PER SHARE, BASIC AND DILUTED   $ (4.32)  $ (2.18)   (v)  $ (2.24)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING, BASIC AND DILUTED   151   129   (v)   286

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

114

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

On May 2, 2010, UAL and Continental entered into the merger agreement whereby Continental will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of UAL. Under the